CHAPTER 306—S. F. No. 859

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levy for the county building fund in the County of Todd.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Building fund, tax levy. The county board of the county of Todd may make a two mill levy on all taxable property in the county for its county building fund in addition to the two mill levy for that purpose authorized by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 373.25.

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective upon approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Todd.

Approved April 16, 1959.

CHAPTER 307-H. F. No. 266

An act relating to the giving of proof of financial responsibility by owners and drivers of motor vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 170.21, Subdivision 10; 170.25, Subdivision 3; 170.40, Subdivision 2; and 170.44, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 170.21, Subdivision 10 is amended to read:

Subd. 10. Proof of financial responsibility defined. "Proof of financial responsibility" means proof of ability to respond in damages for liability, on account of accidents occurring subsequent to the effective date of said proof, arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of a motor vehicle, in the amount of \$10,000 because of bodily injury to or death of one person in any one accident, and, subject to said limit for one person, in the amount of \$20,000 because of bodily injury to or death of two or more persons in any one accident, and in the amount of \$5,000 because of injury to or destruction of property of others in any one accident.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 170.25, Subdivision 3 is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Policy or bond, amounts. No such policy or bond shall be effective under this section unless issued by an